HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1211

By Sexton C

A RESOLUTION to commend Sandra Campbell for her honorable and astute service in the Cumberland County Trustee's Office.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should specially recognize those estimable public servants who have dedicated themselves to improving the quality of life for their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Campbell is one such noteworthy person who evinces the greatest integrity and probity in all her chosen endeavors; after serving the good people of Cumberland County for forty-three years, Ms. Campbell will be taking her much-deserved retirement; and

WHEREAS, throughout her exemplary tenure in the Cumberland County Trustee's Office, Ms. Campbell has distinguished herself as a public-spirited citizen of the highest order; and

WHEREAS, an exceptionally organized professional, Sandra Campbell began her employment at the Cumberland County Trustee's Office in 1977, when she was hired by Trustee Burxie Copeland, for whom she worked for fourteen years; and

WHEREAS, after Trustee Carolyn Turner's election in 1990, Ms. Campbell served as Chief Deputy for twenty years. In 2010, Ms. Campbell began working for Trustee Kim Wyatt, in which position she has served with distinction; and

WHEREAS, for more than four decades, Sandra Campbell has inspired her colleagues, and her friendship and counsel are highly valued by those who are fortunate to know her; and

WHEREAS, her remarkable success as a public servant is directly attributable to her reliance on the time-honored values of hard work and common sense and her uncommon ability to work well with people from all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Campbell exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career, Sandra Campbell has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her colleagues and a grateful public; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we extend to Sandra Campbell our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.